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DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–53,291B] 

Cone Mills Corporation, Cone White 
Oak, LLC Division and Corporate 
Headquarters Now Known as 
International Textile Group, Inc., 
Greensboro, NC 

Amended Certification Regarding 
Eligibility To Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance and Alternative 
Trade Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273), and 
section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974, (26 
U.S.C. 2913), as amended, the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility To Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance and 
Alternative Trade Adjustment 
Assistance on December 3, 2003, 
applicable to workers of Cone Mills 
Corporation, Cone White Oak, LLC 
Division, Greensboro, North Carolina. 
The notice was published in the Federal 
Register on April 6, 2004 (69 FR 18110). 
The certification was amended on 
March 26, 2004 to include the workers 
of the Corporate Headquarters of the 
subject firm. The notice was published 
in the Federal Register on April 16, 
2004 (69 FR 20643). 

At the request of the State agency, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. New 
information shows that Cone Mills, LLC 
was acquired by International Textile 
Group, Inc. and beginning in January 
2005, the corporate workers’ wages are 
being reported under the 
Unemployment Insurance (UI) tax 
account for International Textile Group, 
Inc., Greensboro, North Carolina. 

Accordingly, the Department is 
amending the certification to properly 
reflect this matter. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
Cone Mills Corporation, Cone White 
Oak, LLC Division and Corporate 
Headquarters, now known as 
International Textile Group who were 
adversely affected by increased imports. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–53,291B is hereby issued as 
follows: 

All workers of Cone Mills Corporation, 
Cone White Oak, LLC Division and Corporate 
Headquarters, now known as International 
Textile Group, Inc., Greensboro, North 
Carolina (TA–W–53,291B), who became 
totally or partially separated from 
employment on or after October 14, 2002, 
through December 3, 2005, are eligible to 
apply for adjustment assistance under 

Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974, and are 
also eligible to apply for alternative trade 
adjustment assistance under Section 246 of 
the Trade Act of 1974. 

Signed at Washington, DC this 17th day of 
October 2005. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E5–5881 Filed 10–24–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–57,670] 

Henkel Corporation; Henkel 
Technologies Division Olean, NY; 
Dismissal of Application for 
Reconsideration 

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(C) an 
application for administrative 
reconsideration was filed with the 
Director of the Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance for workers at 
Henkel Corporation, Henkel 
Technologies Division, Olean, New 
York. The application contained no new 
substantial information which would 
bear importantly on the Department’s 
determination. Therefore, dismissal of 
the application was issued. 
TA–W–57,670; Henkel Corporation, 

Henkel Technologies Division, 
Olean, New York (October 12, 
2005). 

Signed at Washington, DC this 13th day of 
October 2005. 
Douglas F. Small, 
Acting Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E5–5883 Filed 10–24–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–57,901] 

Barrett Business Services, Inc., Santa 
Ana, CA; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on 
September 8, 2005 in response to a 
worker petition filed a California state 
workforce agent on behalf of workers at 
Barrett Business Services, Inc., Santa 
Ana, California. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
the investigation has been terminated. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 22nd day 
of September 2005. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E5–5889 Filed 10–24–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–57,913] 

Canteen Services, Belmont, MI; Notice 
of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on 
September 9, 2005 in response to a 
worker petition filed by a company 
official on behalf of workers at Canteen 
Services, Belmont, Michigan. 

An active certification covering the 
petitioning group of workers is already 
in effect (TA–W–57,399, as amended). 
Consequently, further investigation in 
this case would serve no purpose, and 
the investigation has been terminated. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 15th day of 
September 2005. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E5–5890 Filed 10–24–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–57,805] 

Edward Fields, Inc., Formerly Known 
as Jack and Joel, Inc., College Point, 
NY; Amended Certification Regarding 
Eligibility To Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance and Alternative 
Trade Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with Section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273), and 
Section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974, 
(26 U.S.C. 2813), as amended, the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance and 
Alternative Trade Adjustment 
Assistance on September 23, 2005, 
applicable to workers of Edward Fields, 
Inc., College Point, New York. The 
notice will be published soon in the 
Federal Register. 
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